SECTION-XVIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT NO: 10 ITEM No. : 6

LISTED ON: 05.01.2016

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 1963-71 of 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 OF 2015
(Applications for stay)

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND ORS

....Petitioner

VERSUS

GMV RAMANA AND ORS ETC

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition Nos. 3382 of 2015 (titled as GMV Ramana & ORS. Vs. SBI & ANR.), 14516 of 2015 (titled as K.S. Shandilya & Ors Vs. SBI & Ors.), 17878 of 2015 (titled as C. Ramamohan & Ors. Vs SBI & ORS.), 17953 of 2015 (titled as Juttada Nageswara Rao & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.), 17930 of 2015 (titled as V. Ramakrishna & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.), 17946 of 2015 (titled as BVSLP Reddy & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.), 17876 of 2015 (titled as G. Venkata Krishna Siva Kumar & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.), 17837 of 2015 (titled as P. Chakravarthy & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.) and 17840 of 2015 (titled as Vellanki Vamsi Krishna & Ors. Vs. SBI & ORS.) pending before the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh to the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1904-1915 of 2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.12.2015 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and granted stay and is pending. Copy of the said Order is enclosed herewith.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Advocate

gn ASSISTANT REGISTRAR